



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR.53/2022 Appellant/Complainant : Smt. Moziran Bibi

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Bilasipara

Date of hearing : 01.09.2022

Second Appeal/Complaint

heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 01.09.2022

The complainant is absent.

Md. Mahabub Mollah, Senior Assistant as authorized by the Circle Officer, Bilasipara Rev. Circle is present. He has submitted one letter bearing no. BPC-3/2020/Pt-II/746 dated 27.07.2022. It is submitted that the desired informations had already been furnished to the appellant.

Perused the case record. The complainant submitted one application dated 06.05.2022 under the provision of RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO of Bilasipara Rev. Circle seeking certain informations. The Circle Officer, Bilasipara had furnished informations against petition dated 06.05.2022 vide letter no. BPC-3/2020/Pt-II/500 dated 30.05.2022. The applicant was dissatisfied with the informations given by the SPIO and Circle Officer, Bilasipara Rev. Circle and submitted complaint petition dated 08.06.2022 before the Commission. The SPIO of Bilasipara Rev. Circle is absent for consecutive 2nd day of hearing but he has authorized Senior Assistant to represent him.

On query, the representative of the SPIO submits orally that he has not gone through the complaint petition and he has been asked to represent the Circle Officer yesterday only and he knows nothing about the complaint case no. SIC/DHR.53/2022. **The SPIO, Bilasipara Rev. Circle is directed to go through the complaint petition, take necessary action and be present on next date of hearing along with Action Taken Report on that complaint petition.**

Fix next date of hearing on 28.09.2022 at 12:30 PM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.53/2022

Dtd.01.09.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Circle Officer, Bilasipara, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783348 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The Complainant, Smt. Moziran Bibi, D/o- Lt. Moijuddin Sk, W/o- Kapil Uddin Sk, Vill- Hakama Part-III, PO- Hakama, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783348, Mobile No. 9954156970 for information. She is directed to present her case personally on next date of hearing.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission